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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Ms. Becky Craig
Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Red River 
Parish Tax Assessor, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
governmental activities of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor, as of December 31, 2015, and the respective changes in 
financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 5 through 7 and 30 through 31 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Red 
River Parish Tax Assessor's basic financial statements.  The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to 
Agency Head is presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is fairly stated, in 
all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 29, 2016, on our 
consideration of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Red River Parish 
Tax Assessor's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

KennethD. Folden & Co., CPAs

Jonesboro, Louisiana
June 29, 2016



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION

PART I
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Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

As Management of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor, we offer readers of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Red River Parish Tax 
Assessor as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015.  Readers are encouraged to read the information 
presented here in conjunction with the Assessor's financial statements, which follows this discussion and analysis.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 The assets of the Assessor exceeded its liabilities by $7,957,301 (net position), at December 31, 2015.  This 
is an increase from prior year of $1,589,621.

 Unrestricted net position of $7,701,232 represents the portion available to maintain the Assessor's 
obligations to both citizens and creditors.

 At year end, the Assessor had long-term obligations for other post employment benefits and for pensions.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities provide information about the activities of the Assessor as a whole and presents a longer-term view 
of the Assessor's finances.  These statements tell how these services were financed in the short-term as well as 
what remains for future spending.  The Fund Statements provide a more detailed look at the Assessor's 
activities.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Assessor uses fund accounting to ensure and reflect its 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The Assessor has one fund, a governmental fund, which is 
the general fund.
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A summary of the basic government-wide financial statements is as follows:

2015 2014
Assets:

Current assets 8,705,612$      7,082,884$      
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 256,069          247,392          

Total Assets 8,961,681        7,330,276        

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pension 214,064          -                 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 214,064          -                 

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 6,230              20,165            
Payroll liabilities 12,276            11,777            
Net Other Post Employment Benefits 767,404          676,575          
Net Pension Liability 396,391          -                 

Total Liabilities 1,182,301        708,517          

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pension 36,143            -                 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 36,143            -                 

Net Position:
Net Investment in capital assets 256,069          247,392          
Unrestricted 7,701,232        6,374,186        

Total Net Position 7,957,301$      6,621,578$      
. . .

Governmental Activities

Summary of Statement of Net Position
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2015 2014
General Revenues:

Ad valorem taxes 2,230,148$  2,210,219$  
Charges for services 1,759          250            
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of investments (17,058)       127,982      
Interest income 1,594          2,177          
Non-employer contributions - pension 96,051        -             

      Total Revenues 2,312,494    2,340,628    

Expenses:
  General Government
    Personnel services 611,803      579,073      
    Operating services 92,593        53,331        
    Materials and supplies 4,276          4,411          
    Travel and other charges 14,201        19,230        
      Total Expenses 722,873      656,045      

Change in Net Position 1,589,621    1,684,583    
Net Position - Beginning 6,367,681    4,936,995    
Net Position - Ending 7,957,302$  6,621,578$  
. . .

Governmental Activities

Summary Statement of Activities

  
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The budget was not amended during the year.  Actual revenues were $68,343 less than the budgeted amount for 
the year.  Actual expenditures were more than the budgeted amount by $61,719.  Other financing sources were 
less than budgeted sources by $2,070.  Other financing sources were less than budgeted by $147,964.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET

Ad Valorem taxes are the primary source of revenue.  Ad Valorem taxes are expected to rise significantly over 
future years as property values in Red River Parish have increased significantly due to the discovery of natural 
gas deposits known as the Haynesville Shale. The cost associated with maintaining a contemporary computer 
system and the rising cost of health and retirement benefits are contributing factors that may affect the 
Assessor's budget.  However, the budget for FY 2016 should not change significantly from the FY 2015 budget.

CONTACTING THE ASSESSOR

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers and creditors with a general overview of the 
Assessor's finances and to show the Assessor's accountability for the money it receives.  Any questions about 
this report or requests for additional information may be directed to Assessor Becky Craig at Post Office Box 
509, Coushatta, Louisiana 71019-0509.



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Statement A

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Statement of Net Position
As of December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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Governmental 
Activities

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 413,144
Investments 6,068,076
Receivables 2,224,392

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,705,612
Non-Current Assets:

Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 256,069
TOTAL ASSETS 8,961,682

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension 214,064
TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 214,064

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 6,230
Payroll liabilities 12,276

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,506
Non-Current Liabilities:

Net other post employment benefits obligation 767,404
Net pension liability 396,391

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,163,795

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,182,301

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension 36,143
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 36,143

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 256,069
Unrestricted 7,701,232

TOTAL NET POSITION  $ 7,957,301



Statement B
Red River Parish Tax Assessor

Coushatta, Louisiana

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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MAJOR FUNDS Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position

EXPENSES
CHARGES FOR 

SERVICES

OPERATING
GRANTS AND

CONTRIBUTIONS

CAPITAL
GRANTS AND

CONTRIBUTIONS

Governmental 
Activities

Primary government:
Governmental activities:

General Government

Personnel services  $ 611,803  $  $  $  $ (611,803)
Operating services 92,593 1,759 (90,834)
Materials and supplies 4,276 (4,276)
Travel and other charges 14,201 (14,201)

Total governmental activities  $ 722,873  $ 1,759  $  $  $ (721,114)

          General Revenues:

Taxes
Ad valorem 2,230,148

Interest 1,594
Non-employer contributions 96,051
Net increase (decrease) in the fair value of investments (17,058)

Total general revenues 2,310,735
Change in Net Position 1,589,621
Net Position - December 31, 2014 6,367,681
Net Position - December 31, 2015  $ 7,957,301



FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Statement C

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
As of December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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General Fund

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents  $ 413,144
Investments 6,068,076
Receivables, net 2,224,392

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 8,705,612

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 6,230
Payroll liabilities 12,276

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,506

Fund Balances:
Unassigned 8,687,106

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 8,687,106

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE  $ 8,705,612

Statement D

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position

As of December 31, 2015

Total Fund Balances of General Fund (Statement C) at December 31, 2015  $ 8,687,106

Total Net Position reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net 
Position (Statement A) are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet 
(Statement C)

Capital Assets 404,138
Less Accumulated Depreciation (148,069)

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, there 
fore, are not reported in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet (Statement C)

Net Other Post-Employment Benefits (767,404)
Net pension liability (396,391)
Deferred outflows of resources 214,064
Deferred inflows of resources (36,143)

Net Position of governmental activities (Statement A) at December 31, 2015  $ 7,957,301



Statement E

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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General Fund

REVENUES

Taxes:

Ad valorem  $ 2,230,148
Charges for services 1,759

TOTAL REVENUES 2,231,907

EXPENDITURES

General Government

Personnel services 460,532
Operating services 57,714

Materials and supplies 4,276
Travel and other charges 14,201
Capital Outlay 43,556

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 580,279

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES
OVER (Under) EXPENDITURES 1,651,628

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interest income 1,594
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of investments (17,058)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (15,464)

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 1,636,163

FUND BALANCES - December 31, 2014 7,050,943
FUND BALANCES - December 31, 2015  $ 8,687,106



Statement F

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

15

Total net change in fund balances - governmental funds (Statement E) at 
December 31, 2015

 $ 1,636,163

Amount reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
(Statement B) are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the 
Statement of Activities (Statement B), the cost of those assets is allocated over 
their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.  The cost of capital assets 
recorded in the current period is 43,556

Depreciation expense is reported in the government-wide Statement of 
Activities, but does not require the use of current financial resources.  
Therefore, depreciation expense is not reported as an expenditure in the 
governmental funds.  Current year depreciation expense  is (34,878)

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in the 
governmental funds.  These timing differences are summarized below:

Net Other Post Employment Benefits (90,647)

Net pension liability decrease (increase) 35,427

Change in net position of governmental activities (Statement B) at December 31, 
2015

 $ 1,589,621



NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

1. INTRODUCTION

As provided by Article VII, Section 24 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, Assessors are elected by the 
voters of each parish and serve terms of four years.  The Assessors assess property, prepare tax rolls, and submit 
tax rolls to the Louisiana Tax Commission.

The Assessor's office is located in the Red River Parish Courthouse in Coushatta, Louisiana.  The Assessor 
employs 3 deputies.  In accordance with Louisiana law, the Assessor bases real and movable property 
assessments on conditions existing on January 1 of the tax year.  The Assessor completes an assessment listing 
by May 1 of the tax year and submits the list to the parish governing authority and the Louisiana Tax 
Commission as prescribed by law. Once the assessment listing is approved, the Assessor submits the assessment 
roll to the parish tax collector who is responsible for collecting and distributing taxes to the various taxing 
bodies.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying general purpose financial statements of the Assessor have been prepared in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles.

A. REPORTING ENTITY

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the Red River Parish Police Jury is the 
financial reporting entity for Red River Parish.  The financial reporting entity consists of (a) the primary 
government (police jury), (b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and 
(c) other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government 
are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14 established criteria for determining which 
component units should be considered part of the Red River Parish Police Jury for financial reporting 
purposes.  Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 61 provides additional criteria for 
classifying entities as component units.  The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the 
reporting entity is financial accountability.  The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining 
financial accountability.  This criteria includes:

1.  Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and

a. The ability of the police jury to impose its will on that organization and/or

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial 
burdens on the police jury.
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2.  Organizations for which the police jury does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally dependent on 
the police jury and there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or to 
impose specific financial burdens on, the police jury regardless of whether the organization has a separately 
elected governing board, a governing board appointed by a higher level of government, or a jointly 
appointed board.

3.  Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misleading if data of the 
organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship.

Since the Assessor is fiscally dependent on the police jury, the Assessor has been determined to be a 
component unit of the Red River Police Jury.  The accompanying financial statements present information 
only on the funds maintained by the Assessor and do not present information on the police jury, the general 
government services provided by that governmental unit, or the other governmental units that comprise the 
financial reporting entity.

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS)

The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities report information about the reporting 
government as a whole.  They include all funds of the reporting entity.  Governmental activities generally 
are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues.

The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function of the Assessor's governmental activities.  Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated 
with a program or function.  Program revenues include (a) fees and charges paid by the recipient for goods 
or services offered by the program, and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as program 
revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues.

C. FUND ACCOUNTING

The accounts of the Assessor are organized and operated on the basis of funds.  A fund is an independent 
fiscal and accounting entity with a separate set of self-balancing accounts.  Fund accounting segregates funds 
according to their intended purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with 
finance-related legal and contractual provisions.  The minimum number of funds maintained is consistent 
with legal and managerial requirements.

The Assessor maintains only one fund.  It is categorized as a governmental fund.  The emphasis on fund 
financial statements is on major governmental and enterprise funds; each displayed in a separate column.  A 
fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the entity.

The major fund of the Assessor is described below:

Governmental Fund-

General Fund - the General Fund is the general operating fund of the Assessor.  It is used to account for 
all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.
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D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS / BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts and 
reported in the financial statements.  It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement focus applied.

Accrual Basis - Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS)

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about the Assessor as a 
whole.  Both of these statements have been prepared using the economic measurement focus and the accrual 
basis of accounting.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange and 
exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place.

Modified Accrual Basis - Fund Financial Statements (FFS)

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus.  
Governmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the modified 
accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when 
susceptible to accrual; i.e., when they are both measurable and available.  "Measurable" means the amount of 
the transaction can be determined and "available" means collectible within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  The Assessor considers all revenues "available" if they are 
collected within 60 days after year-end.  Expenditures are generally recorded under the modified accrual 
basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred.  The exceptions to this general rule are that (1) 
unmatured principal and interest on long-term debt, if any, are recorded when due and (2) claims and 
judgments and compensated absences are recorded as expenditures when paid with expendable available 
financial resources.

E. CASH AND INTEREST-BEARING DEPOSITS

For purposes of the Statement of Net Position, cash and interest-bearing deposits include all demand 
accounts, savings accounts, and certificates of deposit.  

F. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the governmental activities 
column in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost or 
estimated cost if historical cost is not available.  Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their 
estimated fair market value at the date of donation.  The Assessor maintains a threshold level of $500 or 
more for capitalizing capital assets.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of that asset or materially extend 
the life of that asset are not capitalized.
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Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an expense in the Statement of Activities, with 
accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position.  Depreciation is provided over the 
assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation.  The range of useful lives by 
type of asset is as follows:

Furniture, fixtures, equipment 5-10 years
Improvements 10-20 years

  
G. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Employees of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor do not accrue or "carry forward" any type of leave from 
year to year.  Therefore, no entry is made to record compensated absences.

H. EQUITY CLASSIFICATION

In the government-wide statements, equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

a.  Net investment in capital assets---consists of the historical cost of capital assets less accumulated
depreciation and less any debt that remains outstanding that was used to finance those assets plus deferred 
outflows of resources less deferred inflows of resources related to those assets.

b.  Restricted net position---consists of assets that are restricted by the Assessor's creditors (for example, 
through debt covenants), by the state enabling legislation (through restrictions on shared revenues), by 
grantors (both federal and state), and by other contributors.

c.  Unrestricted---All other net position that do not meet the definition of "restricted" or "net investment in 
capital assets."

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund equity is classifed as fund balance.  The following 
classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which 
resources can be used:

a.  Nonspendable fund balance---amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as prepaid expenses) or 
are required to be maintained intact.

b.  Restricted fund balance---amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such as grantors, 
bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional provisions, or by enabling 
legislation.

c.  Committed fund balance---amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself, using its 
highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot be used for any 
other purpose unless the government takes the same highest level action to remove or change the 
constraint.

d.  Assigned fund balance---amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent can be 
expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing body delegates the 
authority;

e.  Unassigned fund balance---amounts that are available for any purpose.  Only the General Fund would 
report positive amounts in unassigned fund balance.

When an expense is incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net positions are 
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available, the Assessor applies unrestricted first, unless a determination is made to use restricted.  The policy 
concerning which to apply first varies with the intended use and legal requirements.  This decision is 
typically made by the Assessor at the incurrence of the expense.

In the General Fund, the Assessor strives to maintain an unassigned fund balance.

I. BUDGET

Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Red River Parish Tax Assessor adopts a budget for the next 
fiscal year.  The budget can be amended before the end of the fiscal year under the same process used to 
adopt a budget.  The budget is open for public inspection.  All budgetary appropriations lapse at the end of 
the fiscal year.  The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting.

J. ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

K. AD VALOREM TAXES

The Assessor levies taxes on real and business personal property located within the boundaries of Red River 
Parish.  Property taxes are levied by the Assessor on property values assessed by the Assessor and approved 
by the State of Louisiana Tax Commission.

The Red River Parish Sheriff's office bills and collects property taxes.  The Assessor recognizes property tax 
revenues when levied.

Assessment date January 1
Levy date June 30
Tax bills mailed October 15
Total taxes are due December 31
Penalties and interest added January 31
Lien date January 31
Tax Sale May 15

Property Tax Calendar

  
The Assessor is permitted to levy taxes up to 10% of the assessed property valuation for each specified 
purpose after the approval by the voters of the Parish.  Property taxes are recorded as receivables and 
revenues in the year assessed.

Assessed values are established by the Red River Parish Tax Assessor each year on a uniform basis at the 
following ratios to fair market value:

10% land 15% machinery
10% residential improvements 15% commercial improvements
15% industrial improvements 25% public service properties, 

excluding land
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3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At December 31, 2015, the Red River Parish Tax Assessor has cash and cash equivalents (collected book 
balances) totaling $413,144 as follows, including $50 cash on hand:

Cash on hand 50$             
Interest-bearing demand deposits 7,683           
Certificates of deposit 405,411       
Total 413,144$      
. .

    
These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market.  Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting 
bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal 
agent bank.  The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal 
the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent.

At December 31, 2015, the Assessor has $485,365 in deposits (collected bank balances).  These deposits are 
secured from risk by $257,683 of federal deposit insurance and $500,000 of pledged securities held in a Federal 
Reserve pledge account.  Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized under the 
provisions of GASB Statement No. 40, Louisiana Revised Statute 30:1229 imposes a statutory requirement on 
the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being notified that the fiscal 
agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.  Louisiana R.S. 39:1224 requires bonds, or other such 
instruments furnished as security, to be deposited with the depositing authority or with an unaffiliated bank or 
trust company, Federal Reserve Bank, or any Federal Home Loan Bank or its successor.  This security is 
deemed to be under the control and in the possession of the public entity and deemed to be held in its name.  
The Red River Parish Tax Assessor has complied with these requirements of state law.

4. INVESTMENTS

The Red River Parish Tax Assessor maintains investment accounts as authorized by the Louisiana Revised 
Statutes.  Under state law, the Assessor may invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. Agencies, or 
certificates of deposit.  Investments are carried at fair market value as of the balance sheet date.

Investments are categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by the Assessor at December 31, 
2015.  Deposits are considered to be exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository 
insurance and the deposits are (a) uncollateralized, (b) collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution, or (c) collateralized with securities held by the the pledging financial institution's trust 
department or agent but not in the depositor-government's name.  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor has 
investments that are exposed to custodial credit risk because they are uninsured and uncollateralized.

Type of Investment Total Fair Value
Mutual Funds 1,001,238            
U.S. Government securities 5,066,838            

Total 6,068,076$          
.

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The following is a summary of accounts receivable as of December 31, 2015:



 23 

Class of Receivable
Taxes 2,224,392$   
Interest -              

Total 2,224,392$   
. .

6. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

Balance
January 1, 2015

Additions Deletions
Balance

December 31, 2015
Governmental Activities:

Construction in Progress 209,974$                 -$                         (209,974)$                -$                         
Total Capital Assets Not Depreciated 209,974                   -                           (209,974)                  -                           

  Equipment, furniture, and fixtures 113,548                   253,530                   -                           367,078                   
  Improvements 37,060                     -                           -                           37,060                     

Total Capital Assets Depreciated 150,608                   253,530                   -                           404,138                   

Less accumulated depreciation:
  Equipment, furniture, and fixtures 95,750                     30,607                     -                           126,357                   

  Improvements 17,440                     4,271                       -                           21,711                     

Total Capital Assets Depreciated 113,190                   34,878                     -                           148,068                   

Net capital assets 37,418                     218,652                   -                           256,070                   

.
Governmental Capital Assets - Net 247,392                   218,652                   (209,974)                  256,070                   
.

  
Depreciation expense of $34,878 was charged to the general government function.
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7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

The following is a summary of accounts payable as of December 31, 2015:

Class of Payable
Vendor 6,230$         
Payroll taxes 5,809           
Retirement benefits 6,467           

Total 18,506$       
. .

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan Description

The Red River Parish Tax Assessor contributes to the Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund which is a cost-
sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit pension plan.  Substantially, all employees participate in the Plan.  
The Fund was created by Act 91 Section 1 of the 1950 regular Legislative Session, and it functions under the 
provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes 11:1401 through 1494.  Membership in the Fund is a condition of 
employment for Assessors and their full-time employees.

Any member of the Fund who was hired prior to October 1, 2013, can retire providing he/she meets one of the 
following criteria:

1. Any age after 30 years of creditable service.
2. Age 55 after 12 years of creditable service.

Eligibility for retirement for members hired on or after October 1, 2013, is as follows:

1. Age 60 after 12 years of creditable service.
2. Age 55 after 30 years of creditable service.

Employees who became members prior to October 1, 2006, are entitled to annual pension benefits equal to 
three and one-third percent of their average final compensation based on the 36 consecutive months of highest 
pay, multiplied by their total years of service, not to exceed 100% of final compensation.  Employees who 
become members on or after October 1, 2006, will have their benefits based on the highest 60 months of 
consecutive service.  Employees may elect to receive their pension benefits in the form of a joint/survivor 
annuity.

The Fund also provides death and disability benefits.  Benefits are established or amended by state statute.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's total payroll for all employees 
was $321,330.  Total covered payroll was $321,330.  Covered payroll refers to all compensation paid by the 
Red River Parish Tax Assessor to active employees covered by the Plan.

The System issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for the Fund.  The report may be obtained by writing to the Louisiana Assessors' 
Retirement Fund, Post Office Box 14699, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70898.
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Contributions

According to state statute, contribution requirements for all employers are actuarially determined each year.  
For the year ended December 31, 2015, the actual employer contribution rate was 13.50%, actuarially 
determined as an amount that, when combined with employee contributions, is expected to finance the costs of 
benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued 
liability.  In accordance with state statute, the Fund receives ad valorem taxes and state revenue sharing funds.  
These additional sources of income are used as employer contributions and are considered support from non-
employer contributing entities, but are not considered special funding situations.

Members are required by state statute to contribute 8.00% of their annual covered salary.  The contributions 
are deducted from the employee's wages or salary and remitted by the Red River Parish Tax Assessor to the 
Fund monthly.  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor's contributions to the Fund for the year ending December 
31, 2015 were $43,380.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions

At December 31, 2015, the Assessor reported a liability of $396,391 for its proportionate share of the Net 
Pension Liability.  The Net Pension Liability was measured as of September 30, 2015 and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  
The Red River Parish Tax Assessor's proportion of the Net Pension Liability was based on a projection of the 
Red River Parish Tax Assessor's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.  At September 30, 2015, the Assessor's 
proportion was 0.757449%, which was an increase of 0.002454% from its proportion measured as of 
September 30, 2014.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Red River Parish Tax Assessor recognized pension expense of 
$101,828 plus employer's amortization of change in proportionate share and differences between employer 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions, which was ($41,204).  Total pension expense for the 
Red River Parish Tax Assessor for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $60,624.
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At December 31, 2015, the Assessor reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Beginnging Balance 60,174$         60,438$         

Change in Fund deferred outflows and inflows 144,710         (24,295)         

Changes in proportionate share (927)             -               

Differences between employer contributions and 
proportionate share of employer contributions

(618)             -               

Contributions after the measurement period 10,723          

Total 214,062$       36,143$         
.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized 
in pension expense as follows:

Year ended December 31:
2016 29,653$       
2017 29,653         
2018 29,653         
2019 29,653         
2020 29,653         
2021 29,653         
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Actuarial Assumptions

A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total pension liability as of 
September 30, 2015, are as follows:

Valuation Date September 30, 2015
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Investment Rate of Return
7.00%, net of pension plan investment expense, 
including inflation.

Salary increases 5.75%
Inflation rate 2.50%

RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table set forward one 
year and projected to 2030 for males and females 
for active members
RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality Tables set back 
five years for males and three years for females 
for disabled annuitants

Expected remaining service lives 6 years

Cost of Living Adjustments

The present value of future retirement benefits is 
based on benefits currently being paid by the Fund 
and includes previously granted cost of living 
increases.  The present values do not include 
provisions for potential future increases not yet 
authorized by the Board of Trustees.

Mortality rates

Actuarial Assumptions:

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 
plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation and an adjustment for the effect of 
rebalancing/diversification.  Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included 
in the pension plan's target asset allocation as of September 30, 2015, are summarized in the following table.

Asset Class
Long-Term 

Expected Real Rate 
of Return

Domestic equity 7.50%
International equity 8.50%
Domestic bonds 2.50%
International bonds 3.50%
Real estate 4.50%
Alternative assets 6.03%
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Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to 
determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate 
and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined.  
Based on those assumptions, the Fund's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected 
rate of return on Fund investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to determine the 
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes 
in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Assessor's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower 
(6.00%) or one percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1.0% Decrease 
(6.00%)

Current Discount 
Rate (7.00%)

1.0% Increase 
(8.00%)

Employer’s proportionate 
share of net pension liability

682,650$            396,391$            150,942$            

Payables to the Pension Fund

These financial statements include a payable to the pension plan of $6,467, which is the legally required 
contribution due at December 31, 2015.  This amount is recorded in accrued expenses.

Fund Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Fund's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Louisiana 
Assessors' Retirement Fund Audit Report.

9. EXPENSES PAID BY THE RED RIVER PARISH POLICE JURY

Certain expenses of the Assessor's office are paid by the Red River Parish Police Jury.  In addition to furnishing 
the building where the Assessor's office is located, the Police Jury pays all utility bills, most insurance, and 
furnishes some of the equipment in the Assessor's office.

10. LEASES

The Red River Parish Tax Assessor is a party to an operating lease of a vehicle through Ford Credit.  The terms 
of the lease call for payments of $784 per month for 60 months with payments that began September 14, 2012.
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11. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

On January 1, 2010, the Red River Parish Tax Assessor implemented Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board Statement No. 45 entitled "Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment 
Benefits Other Than Pensions" (GASB 45).  The major change under GASB 45 is to attribute the cost of 
postretirement benefits (medical, dental and life insurance) to the time which the employee is working for the 
employer.  This standard does not require the funding of these benefits, but it does require recognizing the 
liability and expense in the financial statements.  The Assessor recognized a noncurrent liability of $767,404 for 
2015 in the Statement of Net Position.  A $90,647 expense is included in personnel services and related benefits 
expense in the Statement of Activities.

Plan Description

The Assessor provides certain continuing health insurance benefits for its retired employees and their spouses.  
Eligibility for medical coverage is based on the following:

• 55 years old and 12 years of service, or
• 30 years of service at any age

Funding Policy

These benefits for the retirees are provided through an insurance company on a pay-as-you-go basis.

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation

The Assessor's annual other postemployment benefit (OPEB) cost (expense) is calculated based on the annual 
required contribution of the employer (ARC).  The Assessor has elected to calculate the ARC and related 
information using the Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method.  The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and to amortize any unfunded actuarial 
liabilities (of funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years.
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The following table shows the components of the Assessor's annual OPEB cost for the year, the amount 
actually contributed to the plan, and changes in the Assessor's net OPEB obligation to the Retiree Health Plan 
for year ended December 31, 2015:

Medical
Determination of Annual Required Contribution
  Normal Cost at Fiscal Year End 45,756$       
  Amortization of UAAL 74,255         
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 120,011$      

Net OPEB Obligation – Beginning of Year 676,757$      

Determination of Net OPEB Obligation
  Annual Required Contribution 120,011       
  Interest on Prior Year Net OPEB Obligation 27,070         
  Adjustment to ARC (44,386)        
  Annual OPEB Cost 102,695       
  Assumed Contributions Made (12,048)        
Estimated Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 90,647$       

Estimated Net OPEB Obligation – End of Year 767,404$      
.

  
The Assessor's estimated annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net obligation for year ended 2015 and the two preceding fiscal years assuming the plan is not prefunded 
(4% discount rate):

Fiscal Year 
Ended

Discount Rate
Annual OPEB 

Cost
Cost 

Contributed
Net OPEB 
Obligation

12/31/2013 4.00% 143,072         5.90% 545,637         
12/31/2014 4.00% 140,213         6.50% 676,757         

  

Funded Status and Funding Progress

The Assessor's actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $1,132,169, all of which was unfunded for the year 
ended 2015.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan) was $321,330, and 
the ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) to the covered payroll was 352 percent.

The projection of future benefit payments for an ongoing plan involves estimates of the value of reported 
amounts and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include 
assumptions about rates of interest, future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend.  Amounts 
determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are 
subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future.
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Methods and Assumptions

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each 
valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that 
point.  The methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-
term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term 
perspective of the calculations.

The unit credit actuarial cost method was used with the estimates based to an important degree on the 
assumptions made relative to various occurrences, such as rate of expected investment earnings by the fund, 
rates of mortality among active and retired employees, rates of termination from employment, and retirement 
rates.  In the current valuation, the actuarial assumptions used for the calculation of costs and liabilities are:

MEASUREMENT DATE
Benefit liabilities are valued as of December 31, 2015

DISCOUNT RATE FOR VALUING LIABILITIES
Without prefunding - 4.0% per annum, compounded annually

MORTALITY RATES
Pre-retirement: Sex Distinct RP 2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table projected to 2017 using Scale AA
Post-retirement: Sex Distinct RP 2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table projected to 2017 using Scale AA

12.  IMPACT OF RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

In June 2012, the GASB issued Statement 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans-an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 25.  The objective of this Statement is to improve the usefulness of pension information in the 
general purpose financial reports of state and local governmental pension plans.  This Statement replaces the 
requirements of Statement 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for 
Defined Contribution Plans and Statement 50, Pension Disclosures, as they relate to pension plans that are 
administered through trusts that meet certain criteria.  GASB issued Statement 68, Accounting for Financial 
Reporting for Pensions, at the same time; in addition, GASB Statement 71, Pension Transition for 
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date-an amendment to GASB Statement No. 68, is 
effective when GASB 68 is implemented.  These three Statements are closely related and reference one another.  
Statement 68 establishes accounting and financial reporting requirements related to pensions for governments 
whose employees are provided with pensions through pension plans that are covered by the scope of Statement 
67, as well as for non-employer governments that have a legal obligation to contribute to those plans.  GASB 71 
amends paragraph 138 of GASB 68 to require that, at transition, a government recognize a beginning deferred 
outflow of resources for its pension contributions, if any, made subsequent to the measurement date of the 
beginning net pension liability.  GASB 67 provisions do not impact the Assessor's current financial statements.  
GASB 68 and GASB 71 provisions are effective for these financial statements.

In February of 2015, GASB issued GASB Statement 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, which 
addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value measurements.  GASB 72 generally 
requires investments to be measured at fair value.  Investments are defined as securities or other assets that (a) a 
government holds primarily for the purpose of income or profit and (b) has a present service capacity based 
solely on its ability to generate cash or to be sold to generate cash.  This Statement requires disclosures to be 
made about fair value measurements, the level of fair value hierarchy, and valuation techniques; and these 
disclosures are to be organized by type of asset or liability reported at fair value.  The effective date for GASB 
72 are for periods beginning after June 15, 2015, and earlier application is encouraged.  GASB Statement 72 is 
being evaluated by the Red River Parish Tax Assessor.
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In June, 2015, GASB Statement 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets
That Are Not within the Scope of GASB 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB 67 and 68,  
was issued, whose objective is to improve the usefulness of information about pensions included in the 
general purpose external financial reports.  This statement establishes requirements for defined benefit 
pensions that are not within the scope of GASB Statement 68, and it establishes requirements for defined 
contribution pensions that are not within the scope of GASB 68.  In addition, this statement amends certain 
provisions of GASB Statement 67 and 68.  The requirements of this statement extend the approach to 
accounting and financial reporting established in GASB 68 to all pensions, with modifications as 
necessary.  The requirements of this statement are effective for years beginning after June 15, 2015.  
GASB Statement 73 does not impact the financial statements of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor.

Issued in June of 2015, GASB Statement 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other than 
Pension Plans, and GASB Statement 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits 
Other than Pensions, aim to improve accounting and financial reporting for OPEB, resulting from a 
comprehensive review of the effectiveness of existing standards.  The requirements of these Statements will 
improve financial reporting through enhanced note disclosures and schedules of RSI that will be presented by 
OPEB plans.  These Statements establish standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows 
and inflows of resources, and expenses/expenditures.  GASB 74 is effective for years beginning after June 15, 
2016, and GASB 75 is effective for years beginning after June 15, 2017.  GASB Statement 75 is being 
evaluated by the Red River Parish Tax Assessor.

GASB Statement 76, the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local 
Governments, was issued in June of 2015.  The objective of this Statement is to identify the hierarchy of 
generally accepted accounting principles, in the context of the current governmental financial reporting 
environment.  The requirements of this Statement will raise the category of GASB Implementation Guides in 
the GAAP hierarchy, emphasize the importance of analogies to authoritative literature when the accounting 
treatment for an event is not specified in authoritative GAAP, and require the consideration of consistency with 
GASB Concepts Statements when evaluating accounting treatments specified in non-authoritative literature.  
The effective date for this Statement is for years beginning after June 15, 2015.  The Red River Parish Tax 
Assessor is evaluating the effect GASB 76 has on its financial statements.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available to be 
issued, June 29, 2016, and determined that no events occurred that require disclosure.  No subsequent events 
occurring after this date have been evaluated for inclusion in these financial statements.
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Budget - 
Original/Final

Actual Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Taxes:

Ad valorem  $ 2,300,000  $ 2,230,148  $ (69,852)
Charges for services 250 1,759 1,509

TOTAL REVENUES 2,300,250 2,231,907 (68,343)

EXPENDITURES

General Government
Personnel services

Assessor expense allowance 11,260 12,672 (1,412)
Salaries 262,000 308,658 (46,658)
Retirement 65,000 69,086 (4,086)
Insurance 68,000 67,478 522
Payroll taxes 2,500 2,638 (138)

Total personnel services 408,760 460,532 (51,772)

Operating services

Official publications 250 250
Workers' Compensation insurance 1,050 857 193
Dues and subscriptions 10,750 9,862 888
Advertising 70 (70)
Software license and maintenance 500 26,308 (25,808)
Postage 750 580 170
Bank charges 989 (989)
Telephone 3,900 5,020 (1,120)
Maintenance of equipment 250 250
Surety bonds 100 (100)
Professional services 15,000 13,928 1,073

Total operating services 32,450 57,714 (25,264)

Materials and supplies

Office supplies 7,500 4,276 3,224
Total materials and supplies 7,500 4,276 3,224
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Budget - 
Original/Final

Actual Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Travel and other charges
Automobile Expense

Automobile fuel 3,500 834 2,666
Automobile repairs 1,150 57 1,093
Lease 8,700 9,409 (709)
Automobile insurance 3,000 1,862 1,138

Other travel 3,500 2,039 1,461
Total travel and other charges 19,850 14,201 5,649

Capital Outlay

Computer equipment and software 50,000 43,556 6,444
Total Capital Outlay 50,000 43,556 6,444

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 518,560 580,279 (61,719)

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES
OVER (Under) EXPENDITURES 1,781,690 1,651,628 (130,062)

  OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interest income 2,500 1,594 (906)
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of investments 130,000 (17,058) (147,058)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 132,500 (15,464) (147,964)

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 1,914,190 1,636,163 (278,027)

FUND BALANCES - December 31, 2014 7,050,943 7,050,943
FUND BALANCES - December 31, 2015  $ 8,965,133  $ 8,687,106  $ (278,027)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Ms. Becky Craig
Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of  the  Red 
River Parish Tax Assessor, a component unit of the Red River Parish Police Jury, as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Red River Parish Tax Assessor's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated June 29, 
2016. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's internal control 
over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's internal control over financial 
reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
financial reporting that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material 
weakenesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  We did identify one deficiency in 
internal control over financial reporting, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs that we consider to be a significant deficiency, Finding 2015-2.
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed one instance of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as Finding 2015-1.

The Red River Parish Tax Assessor's Response to Findings

The Red River Parish Tax Assessor's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor's response 
was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control 
or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Red River Parish Tax Assessor's internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Kenneth D. Folden & Co., CPAs

Jonesboro, Louisiana
June 29, 2016



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Schedule 2

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2015, and have issued our report thereon dated June 29, 2016.  We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Governmental Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States, and the provisions of OMB Circular A-133. Our audit of the financial statements as of 
December 31, 2015 resulted in an unqualified opinion.

SECTION 1. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S REPORT

A. Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control

Material Weaknesses __Yes  X No Other Conditions __Yes   X No

Compliance

Compliance Material to Financial Statements  __Yes   X No

B. Findings - Financial Statements Audit

Current Year

2015-1 Compliance with Local Government Budget Law

Criteria:  Louisiana state statute (RS 39:1311) requires that the budget be properly amended if actual 
revenues or other financing sources are less than budgeted revenues or other financing sources by five 
percent or more or if actual expenditures or other financing uses exceed budgeted expenditures or other 
financing uses by five percent or more.

Condition:  For the year ended December 31, 2015, in the General Fund, the actual expenditures exceeded 
the budgeted expenditures by more than 5%.  Also, the actual other financing sources were less than 
budgeted other financing sources by more than 5%.  The budget for this fund was not amended to correct for 
the five percent variances.

Effect:  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor is in violation of the Local Government Budget Act.

Recommendation:  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor should modify procedures to ensure that the annual 
budget is properly amended when necessary.

Management Response:  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor will adopt procedures to ensure that the annual 
budget is amended as required by state law.  This finding is resolved.

2015-2 Inadequate System to Ensure Compliance with Local Government Budget Law

Criteria: Management is responsible for establishing internal control policies and procedures that provide for 
compliance with applicable state laws including the Local Government Budget Law.
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Condition: During the audit of the Red River Parish Tax Assessor, the actual expenditures and other 
financing sources varied more than five percent from the adopted budget.  The amendment to the budget was 
not adequate to overcome the variance, causing the Assessor to be noncompliant with the state law.

Cause:  There is not an adequate system to ensure that the budget is amended properly.

Effect:  By not having an adequate system in place, the Assessor is in violation of the budget law, and the 
Red River Parish Tax Assessor would be susceptible to making poor business decisions.

Recommendation:  The system should be modified to ensure that the Assessor follows the law regarding 
budgets for Local Governments.

Management Response:  The Red River Parish Tax Assessor will modify the system to ensure that the 
Assessor follows the law regarding budgets for Local Governments.  This finding is resolved.

Prior Year

No prior year findings.
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Schedule 3

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Salary 139,400$        
Benefits - Insurance 16,930           
Benefits - Retirement 29,875           
Registration Fees 350               
Travel 552               

187,108$        
.

Becky Craig
Tax Assessor
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Schedule 4a

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability
Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

2015

Employer's proportion of the net pension liability (asset)
0.757449%

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) 253,897           

Employer's covered employee payroll
321,330           

Employer's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered employee 79.01%
Plan fiduciary net pension as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 85.57%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years 
will be displayed as they become available.



 43 

Schedule 4b

Red River Parish Tax Assessor
Coushatta, Louisiana

Schedule of Employer Contributions
Louisiana Assessors' Retirement Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

2015

Contractually required contribution 43,380               

Contributions in relation to contractually required 
contribution

43,380               

Contribution deficiency (excess) -                    

Employer's covered employee payroll 321,330             

Contributions as a percentage of covered employee 
payroll

13.50%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional 
years will be displayed as they become available.


